Regulations”). 

10. In this regard, I note that the matter was placed before the Internal Committee (“IC”) 

of SEBI in its meetings held on January 14, 2025 and April 03, 2025. After 

deliberations, the IC recommended an indicative settlement amount of 

₹5,88,921.45/- (Five Lakh eighty-eight thousand nine hundred twenty-one rupees 

and forty-five paisa only), computed in terms of Schedule II read with Regulation 10 

of the Settlement Regulations. 

11. The aforesaid findings were communicated to the authorized representative of the 

applicant viz., Mr. Tomu Francis.

[...]

Members, SEBI, in terms of Regulation 14(3) of the Settlement Regulations. The 

recommendation of the HPAC in this regard was accepted by the Panel of WTMs 

on August 08, 2025 and accordingly, applicant was informed about the 

recommendations on August 25, 2025. 

14. The applicant remitted the settlement amount of ₹5,88,921.45/- (Five Lakh eighty-

eight thousand nine hundred twenty-one rupees and forty-five paisa only), on 

September 16, 2025, the receipt of which has been confirmed as per material 

available on record. 

Order & Directions: 

15. In view of the above, and in exercise of powers conferred under Section 15JB of the